
GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
COMMUNITIES CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th September, 2017

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





 

AGENDA

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6 September 2017 at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416287

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (16)

Conservative (13): Mr M Whiting (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr A Booth, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D Butler, Mr A Cook, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, Mr P J Messenger, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr A M Ridgers and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr I S Chittenden, Mr A J Hook and Mr R H Bird

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast announcements 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared



4 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 (Pages 5 - 14)
To consider and approve the Minutes as a correct record

5 Verbal updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director 
To receive verbal updates by the relevant Cabinet Members and Director.

6 Performance Dashboard (Pages 15 - 28)

7 Work Programme 2017/18 (Pages 29 - 32)
To receive a report by the Head of Democratic Services that gives details of the 
proposed Work Programme for this Cabinet Committee.

8 Revision of South East Local Enterprise Partnership's (SELEP) Strategic 
Economic Plan (Pages 33 - 38)

9 Libraries, Registration and Archives ambition work and proposed Member 
working group (Pages 39 - 46)

10 2016/17 Growth, Environment and Transport Equality and Diversity Review 
(Pages 47 - 58)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Tuesday, 29 August 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Wednesday, 21 June 2017.

PRESENT: Mr M Whiting (Chairman), Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr I S 
Chittenden), Mr A Booth, Mr D Butler, Mr D Farrell, Mr S Holden, Mr A J Hook, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, Mr R A Marsh (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), 
Mr J P McInroy (Substitute for Mr A Cook), Mr P J Messenger, Mr A M Ridgers and 
Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance and Mrs S V Hohler

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development), Mrs K Stewart (Director 
of Environment Planning and Enforcement) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Chairman's welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members who had recently joined the County Council 
and welcomed all Members to the first meeting of the new Growth, Economic 
Development and Communities Cabinet Committee. 

He welcomed the Deputy Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services, 
Mrs S V Hohler, to the meeting in place of Mr P M Hill, Cabinet Member for 
Community and Regulatory Services, and welcomed Mr M C Dance, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development.

3. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr A Cook and Mr H Rayner.

Mr R H Bird was present as a substitute for Mr Chittenden, Mr J McInroy for Mr Cook 
and Mr R A Marsh for Mr Bowles. 

4. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item 3)

Mr J A Kite proposed and Mr G Lymer seconded that Mr S Holden be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Cabinet Committee. 

There being no other nominations, this was agreed without a vote.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

5. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item 4)

Mr D Farrell declared a general interest as an Ashford Borough Councillor, although 
he had had no involvement in the Ashford District Deal (Agenda item 7).

6. Minutes of the meetings held on 22 March and 25 May 2017 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings which took place on 22 March and 25 
May 2017 are correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  There were 
no matters arising. 

7. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members 

1. Mrs S V Hohler, Deputy Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory 
Services, gave a verbal update on the following issues:-

Turner Prize 2019 – It had recently been announced that the Turner Contemporary 
in Margate would be the host venue for the Turner Prize in 2019.

Turner Contemporary – Visitor numbers for this excellent cultural venue had now 
reached 370,000 per year, three times as many as had been predicted at the 
project’s inception in 2001.  A good range of exhibitions had been hosted there since 
its opening in 2011.  Members who had not already visited the
[...]
pment of the digital playground.  Mr Pearson introduced the 
report and highlighted the key threads of Kent’s work to implement the national 
vision. 

RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, the progress made in 
implementing the vison be welcomed, and further details of plans be reported to a 
future meeting of the committee.  

11. European Funding 
(Item 9)

Mr Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development introduced the report and 
said that bids would include East Sussex and Essex.

Ron Moyes, Head of International Affairs, said that the Government had confirmed 
that any projects signed before Britain leaves the EU would continue to be funded.  
He also discussed the main European programmes that were still accessible, under 
ESIF (European Structural and Investment Funds), there was around £35m available 
for projects and under the Interreg 2 Seas programme there was £100m available for 

Page 8



5

applicants. There were 35 projects that had been secured across the country worth 
around £65m in European grants and that was towards the overall target of £100m 
for the current programmes. There were concerns around whether the target set was 
achievable so promoting the programmes was a priority. He also said that 
opportunities to influence potential UK Domestic Funding for co-operation across the 
Channel, and an opportunity to devise a more focused and effective domestic co-
operation programme under the European interreg programme would be considered.

Mr Moyes said that Kent was the first county in Britain to secure funding under the 
Interreg Cross Border programme largely as a result of the potential impacts of the 
channel tunnel on border control and other issues.  The programme was jointly run 
by organisations in Kent and partners in Calais. 

A Member requested that officers try to maintain a consistent and jargon-free 
approach to report writing.

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12. Update on Apprenticeships Re
[...]
e Growth Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee.

2) Members suggested holding a Members Briefing for the new Members and to 
have an update on Infrastructure issues within Kent County Council.

3) Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport 
welcomed Infrastructure items to future Growth Economic Development and 
Communities meetings.

4) RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2017-2018 be noted.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services

Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and 
Transport

To: Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee – 6 September 2017

Subject: Performance Dashboard

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: 
The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Performance Dashboard shows 
progress made against targets set for Key Performance Indicators.

Recommendation(s):  
The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is asked to 
NOTE the performance report.

1. Introduction 

1.1. Part of the role of Cabinet Committees is to review the performance of the functions 
of the Council that fall within the remit of the Committee. 

1.2. To support this role Performance Dashboards are regularly reported to each Cabinet 
Committee throughout the year, and this is the first report for this financial year to this 
Committee.

2. Performance Dashboard

2.1. The current Growth, Economic Development and Communities Performance 
Dashboard is attached at Appendix 1. This provides results up to the end of June 
2017.

2.2. The Dashboard provides a progress report on performance against target for the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) included in this year’s Directorate Business Plans. The 
Dashboard also includes a range of activity indicators which help give context to the 
Key Performance Indicators.

2.3. Key Performance Indicators are 
[...]
cussing on economic 

transformation (digital, low carbon, 
internationalism)
District focussed presentation on what is 
happening to support local growth would 
need to be meaningful, maybe look at 
areas instead of districts

Page 32



From: Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director Growth, Environment 
&Transport

To: Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee – 6 September 2017

Subject: Revision of South East Local Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic 
Economic Plan

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper: None

Future Pathway of Paper: The draft SELEP Strategic Economic Plan will be 
presented to GEDCC on 21 November 2017.

Electoral Division: All

Summary:
This report updates the Cabinet Committee on the production of a new Strategic 
Economic Plan for the South East Local Enterprise Partnership. 

Recommendation:
The Cabinet Committee is asked to:

 Note the activity underway to review and revise the South East Local 
Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic Economic Plan.

 Comment on SELEP’s consultation questions.

1. Introduction & Background

1.1 Local Economic Partnerships (LEPs) are partnerships between business, local 
government and education partners. LEPs were set up by the Government in 
2011 to drive economic growth by setting priorities for investment in the area. 
More information on LEPs is available at:
http://researchbriefings.files.parliament.uk/documents/SN05651/SN05651.pdf

1.2 The South East Local Economic Partnership (SELEP) is one of 38 LEPs across 
England. Its geographical remit covers East Sussex, Essex, Kent, Medway, 
Southend and Thurrock. SELEP has a federated governance structure. The 
Kent and Medway Economic Partnership (KMEP) is the federated board for the 
administrative geography of Kent and Medway. KMEP’s membership 
comprises the Leaders of Kent County Council, Medway Council, the 12 District 
Councils, and 17 business representatives (selected by t
[...]
tegic Economic Plan will be presented to Members at the next 
Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee. This is 
before the final draft strategy is presented to SELEP Strategic Board on 15 
December.

6. Recommendation:

6.1 The Cabinet Committee is asked to:
 Note the activity underway to review and revise the Strategic Economic Plan 

for the South East Local Enterprise Partnership.
 Comment in response to SELEP’s consultation questions.

7. Appendix

- Appendix 1: Broad themes and structure of SELEP SEP in 2014

8. Report Authors

David Smith 
Director of Economic Development
03000 417176
David.Smith2@kent.gov.uk

Sarah Nurden
KMEP Strategic Programme Manager
03000 416518
Sarah.nurden@kent.gvo.uk

Page 36

http://www.southeastlep.com/skills/skills-survey


Appendix 1: Broad themes and structure of SELEP SEP in 2014

CONTEXT / INTRODUCTORY INFO
 Contextual information on SELEP’s economic strengths (i.e. 

economic dataset)
 Contextual information on how the proximity of London impacts 

SELEP

MAIN THEMES AND SPECIFIC THEMATIC PRIORITIES
 How SELEP will accelerate job creation
 How SELEP will build more houses
 How SELEP will improve skills
 How SELEP will boost productivity
 How SELEP will improve business support, access to finance, 

and develop Enterprise Zones
 How SELEP will grow international trade links
 Identifies the key transport infrastructure required
 Identifies the key economic sectors for investment, e.g. life-

sciences, advanced manufacturing, etc
 Identifies support for the Rural Economy as a priority
 Identifies regenerating the Coastal Communities as a priority
 Identifies increasing the impact of Centre for Offshore Renewable 

Engineering as a priority.

GEOGRAPHICAL PRIORITY AREAS
 Identifies the Thames Gateway as an area for accelerated 

development
 Then identifies 12 growth corridors across SELEP for concentrated 

investment. The Kent and Medway growth corridors are:
o A2 / M2 Thames Gateway Kent
o A21 London – Tonbridge - Tunbridge Wells
o M20 London – Maidstone – Ashford Corridor
o High Speed 1 & the A2, A20 and A299 East Kent

TYPES OF FINANCE
 Refers to SEFUND
 Refers to the Growth Deal / Local Growth Fund asks
 Very briefly refers to Growing Places Funding

GOVERNANCE & ASSURANCE
 Describes the federated model and governance
 Describes the MP engagement, links to government policy, and 

the consultation with partners on developing the SEP.
 Describes the Value for Money and Resource Requirements

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory 
Services

                        Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director Growth, Environment    
& Transport  

To: Growth, Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee – 6 September 2017

Subject: Libraries, Registration and Archives ambition work and 
proposed Member working group

Classification: Unrestricted 

Electoral Division:   All

Summary: This report outlines the proposal to develop an ambition statement for 
Libraries, Registration and Archives, and recommends the setting up of a cross 
party Member working group to support this work. 

Recommendation: Cabinet Committee is asked to note the proposal to develop 
an ambition statement for Libraries, Registration and Archives and support the 
setting up of a Member working group to support this work. 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Libraries, Registration and Archives Service (LRA) is a statutory and 
highly valued public service delivered through a network of 99 libraries, 6 
Register Offices; 5 mobile libraries; an archive centre containing over 8.5 
miles shelving of historic archive documents; the stock distribution and 
support function building at Quarrywood; the information service comprising 
the public ‘Ask a Kent Librarian’ service and the KCC member information 
point as well as the 24 hour accessible online services. LRA also currently 
delivers the record management service on behalf of KCC
[...]
ions for the whole of LRA, recognising the benefit of integration while 
also recognising the distinctiveness and importance of each element and the 
financial context the service operates in. 

3.3 Once the ambition statement for the whole service has been established, 
attention will then turn to developing the strategy to deliver them. This 
strategy will necessitate looking at the whole service and how we deliver LRA 
services across the county. 

4. Member working group

4.1 It is proposed that a cross party Member working group from Members on this 
Cabinet Committee be established. It is proposed that this is chaired by Sarah 
Hohler, Deputy Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory services and 
will assist with the development of the Ambition statement. The aim would be 
to equip Members with the relevant information through an evidence-based 
approach, in order to shape the development of the Ambition statement. 
Appendix A sets out the draft terms of reference for the proposed working 
group.

5. Next Steps 

Date Action
September 2017 Member working group formed to support 

development of the ambition statement for the 
whole of LRA.

September- December 2017 Develop of the LRA ambition statement including 
resident focus groups. 

Page 41



January 2018 Draft LRA ambition statement produced for 
consideration and endorsement by the GEDC 
Cabinet Committee and approval by the Cabinet 
Member.

From January 2018 Development of the draft LRA strategy to deliver 
the Ambition which will then be considered by 
GEDC Cabinet Committee and full public 
consultation would then follow.

6. Recommendation 

Summary: This report outlines the proposal to develop an ambition statement for 
Libraries, Registration and Archives and recommends the setting up of a cross 
party Member working group to support this work.

Recommendation: Cabinet Committee is asked to note the proposal to develop 
an ambition statement for Libraries, Registration and Archives and support the 
setting up of a Member working group to support this work.

7. Appendices

7.1 Appendix A: Draft Terms of Reference for Working Group 

8. Contact details

Report Authors:
James Pearson Jackie Taylor-Smith
Head of Libraries, Registration & 
Archives

Strategic Manager – Business 
Development

03000 414923 03000 414440
james.pearson@kent.gov.uk jackie.taylor-smith@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:
Barbara Cooper
Corporate Director, Growth, Environment and Transport
03000 415981
barbara.cooper@kent.gov.uk 

Page 42



Appendix A

Libraries Registration & Archives (LRA)

LRA Ambition document development

Member working group- Draft Terms of Reference

Revision History

Version Date Authors Comment
0.1 03/05/2017 Jackie Taylor-

Smith and 
James 
Pearson

First draft

0.2 04/05/2017 Jackie Taylor-
Smith and 
James 
Pearson

Updated following feedback at 
LRA ambition project team 
meeting

0.3 13/07/2017 Jackie Taylor-
Smith and 
James 
Pearson

Updated following feedback from 
Barbara Cooper and Karla Phillips 

Document Sign-off

Name Signature Title Date of Issue

Document Distribution

Document Date

Page 43



Appendix A

1. Member working group terms of reference

These terms of reference outline the role and requirements of the member 
working group to support the process of developing a set of ambition 
statements for the Libraries, Registration and Archives (LRA) service.

2. Working group aim

For Members to be equipped with the relevant information using an evidence-
based approach, in order to shape the development of the LRA ambition 
statements.

3. Background

The LRA service is an internally commissioned, primarily statutory and highly 
valued public service delivered in Kent through a network of 99 libraries, 6 
Register Offices, 5 mobile libraries; an archive centre; the stock distribution 
and support function building at Quarrywood; the information service 
comprising the public ‘Ask a Kent Librarian’ service, the KCC member 
information point 
[...]
ember 
Working Group

LRA Steering 
Group

Page 46



From: Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport 
and Waste

                         Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services

                        Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

                           Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director Growth, Environment and 
Transport

To: Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee - 6 September 2017

Subject: 2016/17 Growth, Environment and Transport Equality and 
Diversity Review

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper:  N/A

Future Pathway of Paper: Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee - 
21September 2017

Summary: This report sets out a position statement for services within the Growth, 
Environment and Transport (GET) Directorate regarding equality and diversity work 
and subsequent progress on KCC equality and diversity objectives for 2016/17.

Recommendation: 
The Cabinet Committee is asked to note current performance, provide any comment, 
and agree to receive this report annually in order to comply with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty 2010.

1. Introduction
 

1.1 Publication of equality and diversity information is compulsory in England for all 
public authorities, as stipulated in the Public Sector Equality Duty 2010. 
Proactive publication of equality and diversity information ensures not only 
compliance with the legal requirements, but also transparency for the public in 
how this Directorate ensures equality and diversity considerations are part of 
every stage of our programmes and projects.

1.2 The detail attached as Appendix 1 seeks to capture and consider the 2016/17 
performance of the GET Directorate against what was the current KCC Equality 
and Diversity Policy for most of 2016/17, with each chapter considering each 
KCC equality and diversity objective in turn.

1.3 Progress has continued to be made in embedding a stronger equality and 
[...]
tage of the 
commissioning cycle – i.e. analyse, plan, do, and review;

b) providing oversight to ensure that evidenced Equality Impact Assessments 
are undertaken for all priority programmes and projects as set out in 
Directorate and Divisional Business Plans, including service redesign and 
transformation;

c) ensuring appropriate training for staff to ensure the Directorate meets our 
equality and diversity duties efficiently and effectively; and

d) understanding and analysing the data regarding GET staffing, to ensure 
the Directorate is realising the potential and benefits of staff. 

5. Conclusions

5.1 The Directorate’s approach to equality and diversity is carefully positioned to 
underpin the Directorate’s approach to customer insight and customer service. 

5.2 Extensive training and awareness raising of the Public Sector Equality Duty 
and its practical application in informing and improving delivery of GET 
services and programmes is successfully embedding its tenets within day to 
day delivery.

5.3 A clear focus on equality and diversity data, and utilisation of that data, is at 
the heart of GET’s equality and diversity approach.

5.4 Analysis of diversity data of GET staff is now an established core element of 
the Directorate’s organisational development priorities.

6.       Recommendation(s): 

6.1 The Cabinet Committee is asked to note current performance, provide any 
comment, and agree to receive this report annually in order to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty 2010.

Page 49



7.     Background Documents

7.1   KCC Equality and Diversity Policy 2012 – 2016
7.2   KCC Equality and Human Rights Policy 2016 – 2019:

http://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/corporate-
policies/equality-and-diversity

8.    Contact details

Report Author:
Stephanie Holt, Chair of GET’s Equality 
and Diversity Group
Head of Countryside, Leisure and Sport
03000 412064
Stephanie.holt@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director:
Katie Stewart,
[...]
ramme 2017/18
	8 Revision of South East Local Enterprise Partnership's (SELEP) Strategic Economic Plan
	9 Libraries, Registration and Archives ambition work and proposed Member working group
	Item 11 - Appendix LRA

	10 2016/17 Growth, Environment and Transport Equality and Diversity Review
	Item 12 - Appendix diversity




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 September 2017.

PRESENT: Mr M Whiting (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Mr A Booth, Mr D Butler, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr A Cook, Mr D Farrell, Mr A J Hook, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, Mr P J Messenger, Mr A M Ridgers and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance and Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mrs K Stewart (Director of Environment Planning and Enforcement), 
Ms A Agyepong (Corporate Lead - Equalities and Diversity), Mr R Fitzgerald 
(Performance Manager), Ms S Holt (Head of Culture & Sport Group), Mrs S Nurden 
(Kent and Medway Economic Partnership's Strategic Programme Manager), 
Mr J Pearson (Service Improvement Programme Manager), Mrs C Ridgway, 
Mr D Smith (Director of Economic Development) and Miss E West (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

17. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

No apologies were received.

18. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item 3)

No declarations of interest were received.

19. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 
(Item 4)

1. Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 are a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

20. Verbal updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director 
(Item 5)

1. Mike Hill (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services) said that he 
had visited the Gulbenkian theatre in Canterbury to share a platform with the 
Chief Executive of the Arts Council England for a young person’s arts event. He 
said that the event was held to allow young people to take part in art events and 
was organised entirely by the young people. The Chief Executive was very 
impressed with the young people at the event and the event was strongly 



2

supported and sponsored by Kent County Council. Mr Hill had also visited 
Margate with Barbara Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport) to look more closely at the new arrangements aimed at regenerating 
the area.

a) In response to questions and comments around the need to promote changes 
that had been made to transform towns in Kent, Mr Hill said that Kent County 
Council promoted the majority of work carried out and tried to get as much 
recognition for the positive impacts of the work. 

2. Mark Dance (Cabinet Member for Economic Development) discussed the 
Discovery Park’s fifth anniversary event and said he would be attending it to meet 
with new owners and seek their commitment to build upon the work that had been 
done.

3. RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted.

21. Performance Dashboard 
(Item 6)

1. Richard Fitzgerald (Business Intelligence Manager) introduced the Performance 
Dashboard which showed progress made against targets for key performance 
indicators.

2. Mr Dance commented on the ‘External Investments secured through European 
Funding’ rating and explained that this was a Brexit implication.

3. The Chairman commended the hard work undertaken by staff and officers to 
ensure that the majority of the ratings remained green.

a) In response to comments and questions, Mr Dance discussed the amber 
ratings in the report in further detail and said it was important to allow 
companies time to grow and develop in order to succeed. Katie Stewart 
(Director of Environment, Planning and Enforcement) undertook to bring a 
report about Trading Standards to a meeting of the Committee in the future.

4. Resolved that the report be noted.

22. Work Programme 2017/18 
(Item 7)

1. Resolved that the work programme for 2017 be noted.

23. Revision of South East Local Enterprise Partnership's (SELEP) Strategic 
Economic Plan 
(Item 8)

1. Sarah Nurden (Strategic Programme Manager – KMEP) introduced the SELEP 
(South East Local Enterprise Partnership) report and discussed the Strategic 
Economic plan which set out how Economic Growth would be driven forward in 
the area. She presented a set of slides and welcomed feedback from the 
Committee.



3

2. Mr Dance said that start-up and innovation buildings must run at full capacity to 
ensure good value for money and best practice.

a) In response to comments from Members, Adam Bryan (Managing Director of 
SELEP) said that SELEP aimed to engage as many people as possible and to 
take a lead from the local area.

b) In response to comments from Members, Jim Sims (Consultant – The Service 
Design Company Ltd) discussed population and productivity growth and the 
challenges around productivity and innovation. He said that high value/growth 
sectors needed to be supported appropriately in order to compete more 
effectively in a global economy.

c) In response to comments from Members, Sarah Nurden said that the system 
was fairly difficult to navigate. She said it had been suggested that schools 
were a ‘missing link’ in the Local Enterprise Partnership should be invited to 
nominate one person to join the board to allow conversations to be had 
across the whole sector and therefore target a larger audience. She 
discussed the importance of work readiness, transferrable skills and a smooth 
transition process into a workplace for students and said that careers advice 
was very important for students who may not have the right attitude to work.

3. Sarah Nurden said that feedback would be taken on board and suggested 
bringing the item back to the Committee once a final output had been received. 
The Chairman agreed that this would be beneficial to the Committee.

4. RESOLVED that the activity underway to review and revise the South East Local 
Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic Economic Plan, be noted.

24. Libraries, Registration and Archives ambition work and proposed Member 
working group 
(Item 9)

1. Mr Hill commended the hard work that had been undertaken over recent months 
and said that despite severe financial constraints, no libraries had to be closed in 
Kent.

2. James Pearson (Head of Service – Libraries, Registration and Archives) 
introduced the report which outlined the proposal to develop an ambition 
statement for Libraries, Registration and Archives, and recommended the setting 
up of a cross-party Member working group to support the work. He said that Kent 
had seen and would continue to see a change in demography and changes in 
how people accessed services. Libraries, Registration and Archives would look at 
the future challenges of population growth and work towards recognising benefits, 
importance and financial realities that the service had.

3. The Chairman talked about the cross-party Member working group to support the 
work and reminded Members that the group should be balanced and effective. He 
added that the report would be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Committee.



4

4. In response to comments from Members, the Chairman commented on the range 
of activities that were offered in libraries.

5. RESOLVED that:

i. The proposal to develop an ambition statement for Libraries, Registration and 
Archives, be noted.

ii. The setting up of a Member working group to support this work, be supported.

25. 2016/17 Growth, Environment and Transport Equality and Diversity 
Review 
(Item 10)

1. Akua Agyepong (Corporate Lead – Equality and Diversity) introduced the report 
which set out a position statement for services within the Growth, Environment 
and Transport Directorate regarding equality and diversity work and progress on 
KCC equality and diversity objectives for 2016/17.

2. Stephanie Holt (Head of Countryside, Leisure and Sport) explained the structure 
of the report and said that a directorate group met every six weeks with a clear 
focus on ensuring equality and diversity were embedded into every stage of the 
commissioning cycle. The group also ensured that evidenced Equality Impact 
Assessments were undertaken for all priority programmes and projects, including 
service redesign and transformation, appropriate training was in place for staff to 
ensure the Directorate met its equality and diversity duties efficiently and to 
understand and analyse the data regarding GET staffing.

a) In response to comments from Members, Akua Agyepong said statistics had 
shown that diverse teams had a high level of productivity. She said that 
although diversity increased productivity and offered an insight into 
communities, it was still important to ensure that people in a certain role were 
the best people for that role.

3. Barbara Cooper said that the Strategic Business Development Intelligence team 
(SBDI) held information about communities and KCC’s services and that it was 
important to understand communities in order to provide the right services. She 
added that staffing was monitored to ensure that policies did not inadvertently 
give a biased or perverse outcome to certain groups of staff.

4. In response to comments from Members, Akua Agyepong said that decisions 
must be made based on evidence. In relation to transgender equality, the Equality 
and Diversity team had been working on KCC’s transgender policy, and training 
and monitoring guidance would be delivered to staff. She said that the policy 
framework began with respect, and that staff needed to have the confidence to 
challenge, question and speak up when they needed extra training on certain 
areas.

5. RESOLVED that the current performance be noted and that the report be 
received annually in order to comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty.



5


